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November 11, 1996 2 d";::'

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Transmittal of PSA Report
Winner Ford, 1650 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Ms. Chu;

At the request of Ms. Michelle Nokes of Winner Ford, Horizon Environmental Inc.
(Horizon) is transmitting to you this Preliminary Subsurface Assessment Report dated
November 11, 1996 for the above-referenced site.

Please call us at 916-939-2170 should you have any questions regarding this site.

Sincerely,
Horizon Environmental Inc.

Gary D. Bdrker
Senior Project Manager

enclosure: Monitoring Well Completion and Preliminary Subsurface Assessment Report

cc: Ms. Michelie Nokes, Winner Ford

5011 Goman Foothill Parkway, Suie 7 e Bl Dorado Hills CA 95762 « (936) 9392170 « FAX (G16) 939-2172
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MONITORING WELL COMPLETION AND
SUBSURFACE ASSESSMENT REPORT
at
Winner Ford
1650 Park Street

Alameda, California

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Winner Ford, Horizon Environmental Inc. (Horizon) conducted a
subsurface investigation at Winner Ford, located at the southeast corner of Park Street
and Buena Vista Avenue in Alameda, California (see Figure 1). This field investigation
included the drilling and sampling of two exploratory soil borings (B-1 and B-2); the
completions of groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 in borings B-1 and B-2;
and collecting soil samples by hand-auger from beneath the former dispenser island. The
monitoring wells were drilled in order to assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon
impaction on the north side of the former location of a 500-gallon capacity, gasoline,
underground storage tank (UST), and on the northeast side of the former location of a 100-
gallon capacity, waste-oil UST. The work was performed in accordance with the Work
Plan dated March 8, 1996, prepared by Horizon Environmental Inc. (Horizon). The
Work Plan was approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health (ACHCSA-DEH) in a letter dated March 21, 1996.

5017 Gelden Foothill Parkway, Sute 7 « B Dorado Hills, CA 95762 & (316) 935-2170 « FAX (916} 939-2172
PO Box 5283 « Bakersfield, CA 93388 « (805 589-838% » FAN (80D 589-1456



Winner Ford November 11, 1996
Alameda_ California Well Completion and Preliminary Assessment Report

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

Winner Ford is an automobile dealership and showroom located on the southeast corner of
the intersection of Park Street and Buena Vista Avenue in Alameda, California, as depicted
on the Site Vicinity Map (Figure 1). The site is approximately 0.4 miles south of the
Oakland Inner Harbor and approximately 1 mile north of San Leandro Bay; it is located
within a primarily commercial area of Alameda. Site facilities include a building with
enclosed offices, an automobile showroom, and an automobile storage warehouse. The
remaining portion of the property is used to store automobiles. The site is primarily asphalt-
paved with some areas of concrete. The former gasoline UST was located beneath the
sidewalk between the main building and Buena Vista Avenue, and the former waste-oil UST
was located beneath the sidewalk between the main building and Park Street. The locations
of these facilities and other pertinent site features are shown on the Site Plan (Figure 2). The
waste-oil UST had not been used since the commencement of Winner Ford’s lease in 1986.
The gasoline UST was last used by Winner Ford in 1993 and was precision-tested in January

1994, at which time it was certified “tight”.

In August 1995, Blymyer Engineers, Inc. (Blymyer) was present on-site to observe the
removal of a 500-gallon capacity, single-walled, steel, unleaded gasoline storage tank, and a
100-gallon capacity, single-walled, steel, waste-oil tank, and soil sampling related to
removal the USTs, gasoline dispenser, and the associated product lines (Blymyer, November
22, 1995). Piping connecting a former sump drain to the waste-oil tank was removed during
the waste-oil tank removal. The approximate locations of the former USTs are depicted on
Figure 2. The gasoline product lines were rinsed, grouted, and left in place. The pipeway to
the concrete dispenser island was filled with concrete and the dispenser island was left in
place. The soil samples collected and analyvzed from the gasoline UST. gasoline dispenser.

and product line removal indicated that soil containing gasoline hvdrocarbons at a
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concentration of 7100 parts per million (ppm) remained after excavation of the gasoline UST
basin to a depth of approximately 8 feet below surface grade (bsg), and Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) concentrations of 46,000 ppm remained beneath the
dispenser island at a depth of approximately 3 inches bsg. The soil samples collected and

analyzed from beneath the former waste-0il UST revealed that the soil containing Total

Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH) at a concentration of 3100 ppm remained
after the excavation of the waste-oil UST basin to a depth of approximately 6.5 feet bsg. No
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), or
California Assessment Manual (CAM)-17 metals exceeding 10 times their respective STLC
or TCLP values were detected above the laboratory detection limits in any of the soil
samples analyzed. The semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) benzo (a) anthracene,
chrysene, and pyrene, were detected in the soil sample collected at a depth of approximately
6.5 feet bsg from the waste-oil basin and contained reported concentrations of 330 parts per

billion (ppb), 400 ppb, and 520 ppb, respectively. No other SVOCs were detected at the

laboratory detection limits.

Blymyer reported the soil type observed in both UST basins to be clayey sand. Blymyer also
reported that initial groundwater was encountered in the gasoline UST basin at a depth of
approximately 9 feet beneath the site. The groundwater flow direction beneath the site was
estimated north-northeasterly based on surficial topographic contours and concurring data

obtained from adjacent sites.

3002-11 mu HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC,
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Alameda, California Well Completion and Preliminary Assessment Report

DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING

Field work was conducted on July 11 and 12, 1996, in accordance with the Work Plan for

a Subsurface Investigation, dated March 21, 1996. Prior to drilling, Underground Service

Alert was notified. Groundwater Protection Ordinance Permit No. 96391 was obtained
from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, and
Encroachment Permit No. EN96-054 was obtained from the City of Alameda Engineering
Office. Copies of the permits are included as Appendix A. Horizon Field Methods and

Procedures are included as Appendix B.

On July 11, 1996, a Horizon geologist observed the drilling of two exploratory soil
borings completed as monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2. An additional soil boring, B-1,
was hand-augered in the building. The boring locations were previously selected in order
to assess gasoline and waste-oil which had apparently leaked from the former steel USTs;

the unauthorized releases were discovered during UST removal operations.

Drilling was performed by Mitchell Drilling Environmental, Inc. of Rancho Cordova,
California. The monitoring wells were drilled using a truck-mounted, CME-75 drill rig

equipped with 8-inch diameter, hollow-stem augers.

The borings for MW-1 and MW-2 were both advanced to a total depth (T.D.) of 25 feet
bsg. The soils encountered consisted primarily of dense, grey-brown, silty clays with
some orange mottling and blue-green staining. Boring B-1 was hand-augered to the soil-
water interface at 7 feet bsg where a soil sample was collected from the auger.

Groundwater was encountered in the boring for MW-1 at 6.25 feet bsg. In the boring for
MW-2, groundwater was encountered at 14.2 feet bsg. The locations of the soil boring

and monitoring wells are depicted on Figure 2.

3002-11 rpt 4 HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
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During drilling, soil samples were collected from each boring at 5-foot intervals from the
surface to T.D.. Soil samples and cuttings were evaluated for the presence of petroleum
hydrocarbon vapors with an organic vapor meter (OVM). Boring Logs for MW-1 and
MW-2 are included as Appendix C and were prepared in accordance with the descriptive
Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). A copy of the USCS is shown on the Boring
Log Symbol Key, also included within Appendix C.

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil samples collected from each boring and the stockpiled soil were submitted under
chain-of-custody (CoC) to Excelchem Environmental Labs in Roseville, California. Soil
samples submitted for laboratory analysis were selected based on the field-screening
evaluation for the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil samples. The selected
soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Modified Method 8015; for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020; for methyl tertiary butyl
ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 5030 followed by EPA Method 8020; and for Total Oil
and Grease by Standard Method 5520-B. Additionally, four soil samples collected from
the stockpile of soil cuttings were composited in the laboratory and analyzed for TPHg,
BTEX, and Total Oil and Grease using the aforementioned laboratory methods.

Following receipt of the laboratory results, the soil will be transported from the site. Soil
analytical results are compiled in Table 1, and the laboratory reports including the CoC

are included as Appendix D.
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COMPLETIONS OF MONITORING WELLS

Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were completed with 2-inch diameter, Schedule 40
PVC slotted casing in the interval from 5 to 25 feet. No. 3 Monterey sand was packed
around the screen from 25 to 4.5 feet bsg in each well. The hydrated bentonite seal was
placed from 4.5 to 3.5 feet bsg in each well, and each was cemented from approximately
3.5 feet to inches below surface grade. Well boxes for each wellhead were set in
concrete. Completion details are diagrammed on the boring logs of MW-1 and MW-2,
included as Appendix B. On July 12, the water level was sounded at 6.04 feet in MW-1;
it was sounded at 7.55 feet in MW-2.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were developed and sampled on July 16, 1996.
Samples from each well were submitted to Excelchem for TPHg by EPA Modified Method
8015, and for BTEX and MTBE constituents by EPA Method 602. The laboratory
reported 222 ug/L of TPHg, 62.8 pg/L of benzene, and 267 ug/L of MTBE in the sample
collected from MW-1. The sample collected from MW-2 exhibited 1.1 pg/L of benzene.
The State of California Maximum Contaminant Limit (MCL) for benzene is 1 ug/L. The
State of California interim action level established in 1991 for MTBE is 35 ug/L.

MW-2 was sampled again on July 29, 1996. The sample was submitted to the laboratory
for Total Petroleum and Grease analysis by Standard Method 5520-B. It was not detected
at or greater than the laboratery reporting limir of 10 mg/L.  All groundwater analytical
results are compiled in Table 2. The laboratory reports and chaimns-of-custedy for

groundwater analyses are included as Appendix E.
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on the data collected during this investigation, Horizon concludes the following:

e The soil in the immediate area of MW-2 contains a low-to-moderate concentration of

Total Oil and Grease.

» Gasoline hydrocarbons have impacted the groundwater underlying the former gasoline

UST location.

¢ Hydrocarbon impacted soil discovered beneath the former dispenser during removal

was superfical and does not extend below 5 feet bsg.

e Total Oil and Grease impaction discovered in the soil around the former waste-oil tank

does not appear to have impacted the groundwater.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the data collected during this investigation, we believe that groundwater
monitoring of MW-1 and MW-2 be conducted. If possible, monitoring activities should
include surrounding properties with existing monitoring wells. These data should then be

evaluated to determine if additional assessment or remediation is warranted.
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DISTRIBUTION

Copies of this report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Wyman Hong

Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation Disterict
5997 Parkside Drive

Pleasanton, California 94588-5127

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay. Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Kevin Graves

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with the methods and procedures described in the
attached field methods, and generally accepted standards for the practice of the
environmental and geological sciences in California at the time of the investigation. The
investigation was conducted solely for the purpose of evaluating environmental conditions

of the soil and groundwater with respect to gasoline- and diesel-related hydrocarbons at

the site.
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No soil engineering or geotechnical references are implied, nor should any be inferred.

Evaluation of the geological conditions at the site for the purpose of this investigation is
made from a limited number of observation points. Subsurface conditions may vary away
from the available data points. This report is the property of Horizon Environmental and

Winner Ford for their use and distribution.

REFERENCES CITED

Horizon Environmental Inc., March 8, 1996. Workplan for a Subsurface Investigation at

Winner Ford, 1650 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Blymyer Engineers Inc., November 22, 1995. Letter Report: Underground Storage Tank
Closure at Winner Ford, 1650 Park Street, Alameda, California.
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TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES

Winner Ford

1650 Park Street

Alameda, California

Total Oii Ethyl- Total
Sample & TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene | Xylenes | MTBE
Number & Date Grease mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg | mg/Kg
Depth mg/Keg
S-MW]I-5 07/11/96 NA 222 0.05 0.217 0.152 0.903 0.64
S-MW2-5 07/11/96 114 ND ND ND ND ND NA
S-MW2-10 07/11/96 92 ND ND ND ND ND NA
S-B1-5 07/11/96 NA ND ND ND ND ND ND
S-B1-7 07/11/96 NA ND ND ND ND ND ND
Composite ’
Sample
S-SP-A, B, C, 07/11/96 790 ND ND ND ND ND ND
D
Notes:  TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = methy] tertiary butyl ether

mg/Kg = milligrams per kilogram or parts per million
NA = not analyzed for
ND = not detected at or greater than the indicated laboratory reporting limit

1536-12 1t
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TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Winner Ford
1650 Park Street
Alameda, California
Total Oil Ethyl- Total

Well Sample Date & TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | benzene Xylenes MTBE

Number Grease | pg/L ne/L g/l He/L pg/L ng/l

mg/L

W-0716-MW1 { 07/16/96 NA 222 62.8 34.3 5.75 32.1 267
W-0716-MW2 | 07/16/96 NA ND 1.1 ND ND 1.05 NA
W-0729-MW2 | 07/29/96 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA

Notes: TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether
pg/L. = micrograms per liter or parts per billion
wag/L = milligrams per liter or parts per million
NA = pot analyzed for
ND = not detected at or greater than the indicated laboratory reporting limit
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HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

The following section describes field procedures that will be utilized by Horizon
Environmental inc. (Horizon) personnel in performance of the tasks invoived with this
project.

1.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Field work performed by Horizon and subcontractors at the site will be conducted according
to guidelines established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP is a
document that describes the hazards that may be encountered in the field and specifies
protective equipment, work procedures, and emergency information. A copy of the SHSP
will be at the site and available for reference by appropriate parties during work at the site.

2.0 LOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

Prior to commencement of work on site, the location of underground utilities will be
researched with the assistance of Underground Service Alert (USA). USA will contact the
owners of the various utilities in the vicinity of the site to have the utility owners mark the
locations of their underground utilities. Work associated with the boring and monitoring
well instaliation will be preceded by manual hand augering to a minimum depth of 5 feet
below grade to avoid contact with underground utilities.

3.0 _SOIL BORING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Soil borings and soil sampling will be performed under the supervision of a Horizon
geologist. The soil borings will be advanced using a truck-mounted, hollow-stem auger
drilling rig.

To reduce the chances of cross-contamination between boreholes, downhole drilling
equipment and sampling equipment will be steam-cleaned between borings. To reduce
cross-contamination between samples, the split-barrel sampler will be washed in a soap
solution and double-rinsed between each sampling event.

Soill sampling will be conducted in accordance with ASTM 1586-84. Using this procedure,
a split-barrel sampler (California-type sampler) lined with brass sample tubes is driven into
the scil at approximately 5-foot intervals by a 140-pound weight falling 30 inches The
number of blow counts required to advance the sample 18 inches will be recorded at each
sample interval

Upon recovery, a portion of the soil sample will be placed in a plastic bag and sealed for
later screening with an hNu type corganic vapor meter (OVM)  Another portion of the sall

1336-12 HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.



sample will be used for classification and description. One of the samples will be sealed in
the brass tube and stored at approximately 4C0C for transport to the laboratory. After the
soil sample is placed in the plastic bag, it will be allowed to warm, inducing volatilization of
petroleum hydrocarbon vapors. The headspace vapors will be screened with the OVM.
The highest observed reading will be recorded on the boring logs.

Each sample container submitted for analysis will have a label affixed to identify the job
number, sample date, time of sample collection, and a sample number unigue to that
sample. Samples will be analyzed by a California-certified [aboratory

A chain-of-custody form will be used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples will be shipped, the geologist
or technician with custody relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form
and noting the time. The sample control officer at the laboratory will verify sample integrity
and confirm that it was collected in the proper container, preserved correctly, and that there
is an adequate volume for analysis.

1336-12.xpt HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC,
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Boring Number: MW=-1

Job Number: 3002.11
Site Location: Winner Ford, Alamedq, CA

Drilling Company: Mitchell Drilling Environmental
Drilted By: Scoit & John
Date Drilled: 07/11/96
Logged By: D. Higgins

h—of

e HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Drilling Method: 8—inch Hollow Stem Auger
Sampling Metheod: Split—Spoon Sampler

Total Depth: 25 Feet
Depth To Groundwater: 6.25 Feet
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=} = [ —_ [
& clo Q| x
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1— 1 Casing Installation Data:
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2 — 21— 2—inch PVC
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4— 4
5— w0 |14 5
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4 || ¥4
7= 7k
- -
8~ 8
89— 9
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i
11— 11—
12— 12
13— 13—
14— 14
15— 2113 15
AL RE-RRE-E LB dense.
16— 9 16{—
17 = 17—
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19— o |18 i9
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28— 28—
23— 29+
30 30—
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Boring Number: MW-2

Job Number: 3002.11

Site Location: Winner Ford, Alameda, CA

Drilling Company: Mitchell Drilling Environmentol
Drilled By: Scott & John
Date Orilled: 07/11,/96
Logged By: D. Higgins

e HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Drilling Method: 8—inch Hollow Stem Auger
Sampling Method: Split—Spoon Sampler
Total Depth: 25 Feet

Depth To Groundwater: 14.2 Feet
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

Major Division

L. Description Major Division |[Ltr. Description

Coarse—
Grained
Scils

é

Slits and very
Wall-graded Grovels or d
oW ~Sand_mixtures, w | Dhe Sonds, rock flour,

litte or no fines, My o Ciayey fiee Sonds

or Claysy Sitts with slignt’
plosticity.

P raded Gravels or Silts Inorgenie Cioyy
GP szgand mixtures, and modaumkp!alﬁcit;f flgvtriy
Gravel little or no fines. cl cL Clays, Sandy ch;;s Sdt;
and %3 Clays, Laon Clayz.
Gravelly ) LL<S0
Soils | qu | Sty Grovels, Grovel-Sand—
Silt mixtures, o Organic Silty and Orgenic
Silt—-Clays of low plasticity.
Fine—
oo | Cloyey Grovel, Gravel-Sand— Grained
Clay mixtures. . Soils anic Silts, micaceous
W gnd saty“ ‘fl‘:'nc
or wolls,
Wﬂi—?mdnd Sand or slostic Siits,
$W | Gravelly Sands, little or .
ne fines. Sll?
an Inorganic Clays of high
Poorly=graded Sonds or Clays | & ;I::%ciiy. fat Clays.
Sand | g Gravelly Sands, littte or LL>50
and no fines, .
Ssagldy o arvg{;c Clays c::; maediom
S " . h plasticity, organic
Silty Sands, Sand~Sit
S | ritures Sits.
Highly .
Clayey Sands, Sand—Clay Organi pr [ Pect and other highly
L] ganic anic solls.
mixtures. Soils o

WELL CONSTRUCTION SYMBOLS

I

i

Note:

Depth through which ca
sampler is driven . L0+l Neat cement

Relatively undisturbed

sample Sond pack

{Monterey Sand #3)

No somple recovered
Bentonite

Static water fevel
observed in well/boring

Blank FVC

Initial water level
observed in well/boring

Machine—siotted PVC

Saemple number

Blows recressnt the number of blows of g 140—~pound hamemer
faling 30 Inches to dnve the sampier through ecch
§ inches of an 18-inch penatration,

Deshed lines separcting formetons on the log represent appreximate
bounderies only. Actual boundaries may be gradual. logy represant
subaurfoce conditions at the boring location ot the time of dnlling onfy.

HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

d

- BORING LOG SYMBOL KEY
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EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Faxi#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Mr. Gary Barker Date Sampled : 07-11-96
Horizon Environmental Date Received: ¥7-15-56
5011 Golden Foothill Expressway, Ste. 7 TPHg Analyzed: 07-20-96
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 BTEX Anaiyzed: 07-20-96
Project: 3002.11 Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg
PPM -, PEM PPM PPM PPM
Reporting Limit: 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.003 1.0
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
S-MW2-5 ND ND ND ND ND
$0796281
5-MW2-10 ND ND ND ND ND
$0796282
$-B1-7 ND ND ND ND ND
$0796287
SPab.cd ND ND ND ~ND ND
50796293

ppm = Parts per mitlion = mg/Kg = mifligram per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations befow the reporting limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX- Benzeng, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030 followed by analysis
using EPA Method 8020 which utilizes a gas chromatograph {GC) equipped with a photoionization detector (PID)

TPHg-Totai petrofeum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction: using EPA Method 5030. followsad by
modified EPA Method 80135, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.

N ™ 7209

@ry Representative Date Reported




EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANAILYSIS REPORT
Atftention: Mr. Gary Barker Date Sampled : 07-11-96
Horizon Environmental Date Received: 07-15-96
5011 Golden Foothiil Expressway, Ste. 7 TPHg Analyzed: 07-20-56
El Dorado Hiils, CA 95762 BTEX Analyzed: 07-20-96
Project: 3002.11 Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xyvlenes TPHg
PPM - PPM PPM PPM PPM
Reporting Limit: 0.023 0.025 0.023 0.023 5.0
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
SMW1-3 0.050 0217 0.152 0.903 221
50796258

ppe = Parts per million = mg/Kg = mulligram per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reperting limut.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

BTEX-- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene. and total xylene 1somers (BTEX) ar¢ measured by extraction using EPA Msthod 5030 followed by analysis
using EPA Method 8020 which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector (PID)

TPHg--Total petroieum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium bolling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030. followed by
modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equippad with an FID.

07-24-96

Date Reported

ENCELCHERM PNV IRONMENTAL ¢ ABS IS CERITFIED BY 73 STATE GF CAl - ORNI Y
DEPARTAENT OF HEALTH SERVICIS 4% 4 HAZ ARDOUS W ASTT TTSTING [ ABORATORY
(Certitation No 17670, 2119)



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Mr. Gary Barker Date Sampled : 07-11-96
Horizon Environmental Date Received: 07-15-96
5011 Golden Foothill Expressway, Ste. 7 TPHg Analyzed: (7-22-96
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 BTEX Analyzed: 07-22-96
Project: 3002.11 Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzenc Toluene benzene Xyvlenes TPHg
PPM - PPM PPM PPM PPM
Reporting Limit: 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1.0
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
S-B1-5 ND ND ND ND ND
50796286

ppm = Parts per million = mg/Kg = milligram per Kilogram
ND = Not detzeted. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations beiow the reporting {imit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX— Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzenc, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Methed 5030 followad by analysis

using EPA Method $020 which utiiizes a gas chromatograph (GC} equipped with a photoienization detector (PID)

TPHg--Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium beiling pomnts) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030, followed by
medified EPA Method 8015, which utiiizes a GC equipped with an FID.

N

07-24-96
torv Representative Date Reported
EVCTTCHE N TR [RONMINTAL LAl 1§ CERTIFIED BY THE ST ATE 08 CAlTTORNTA
DIPARTAENT OF FEALTH SERVICES A% VH AL ARDOUS WASTE TESTING L ABORATORY

(Cernfation ho 17ng, 21149)



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95673
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT

Aftention: Mr. Gary Barker Date Sampled : 07-11-96
Horizon Environmental Date Received: 07-15-96
5011 Golden Foothill Expressway, Ste. 7 MTBE Analyzed: 07-22-96
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Project : 3002.11 Matrix: Soil

MTBE
: PEM

Reporting Limit: 0.003

SAMPLE

Laboratory Identification:

S-Bl-5 ND

80796286

5-B1-7 ND

850796287

ppm= Parts per million = mg/Kg= milfigrams per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting lirmt.
ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

MTBE- Methyi tert-Butyl Ether is measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030 followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020 which utilizes a
gas chrematograph {GC) equipped with a photoionization detector (PID).

BN > _07:24-96
atory Representative Date Reported

PAVCELCHEM ENVIRONMENT AL LABS [5 CERTITI D2 BY THE 514 TEOF U RN Y
DYPARTMINT OF HEALTH SERVICES A8 A HAZARDOULS WASTE it STING LABDRATORY
[Certttaation No 1760, 2118



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT

Aftention: Mr. Gary Barker Date Sampled : 07-11-96
Horizon Environmental Date Received: 07-15-96
5011 Golden Foothill Expressway, Ste. 7 MTEBE Analyzed: 072296
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Project : 3002.11 Matrix: Soil

MTBE
; PPM

Reporting Limit: ' 0.025

SAMPLE

Laboratory Identification:

S-MW1-5 0.640

0796288

ppm= Parts per million = mgrKg= milligrams per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compotnd(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.
ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

MTBE- Methyl tert-Butyl Ether is measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030 followed by analvsis using EPA Method 8020 which utilizes a
gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoiomzation detector (PID).

07-24-96
boritory Representative Date Reported
ENCETCHFRN ENVIRONMENTAL LABSIS CTRTIVITDBY T3t ST 20 Ot oRNs

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICTS AS A HAZARDOLS W AsTE TESTING LABUORNTORY
[Certtcaton No 1760, 2119



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT
Aftention: Mr. Gary Barker Date Sampled : 07-11-96
Horizon Environmental Date Received: 07-15-96
5011 Golden Foothill Expressway, Ste. 7 TOG Analyzed: 07-19-96
El Dorade Hills, CA 95762 Matrix: Soil
Project: 3002.11
TOG
", PEM
Reporting Limit: 30
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
S-MW2-5 114
S0796281
S-MWw2-10 2
S0796282
SPab.cd 790
80796293

ppm = parts per miilion = mg’kg = milligrams per kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations betow the reporiing hmit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

TOG— Total oii and grease is measured by Standard Method 5520B. 18th Edition.

ﬁ\ - 07-24-96

Laboratory Rep‘r‘e'_sévmaﬁve Date Reported

ENCTTCHIM ENVIRONMENT AL LARS [SULRTITIED BY THE STATL OFCALITORNL Y
CIPARTAMENT OF HEAL TH SERVICTS A A HAZARDOUS WASTE FE5TING [ WBORATORY
(Cernfuaton No 1780, 2119



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

QA/QC REPORT
Attention: Mr. Gary Barker Date Analyzed : 07-23-96
Horizon Environmental Matrix: Soil

5011 Golden Foothill Expressway, Ste. 7
E!l Dorado Hiils, CA 95762

Project: 3002.11
MTBE
PPM
Reporting Limit: 0.005
QA/QC PARAMETER
Matrix Blank ND
PERCENT RECOVERIES
Matrix Spike 97%
Matrix Spike 92%
Duplicate

ppm = parts per miilion = mg/Kg = milligram per kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit,

All surrogate recoveries were within 30% of target values.
Spikes & Spike Duplicates were each spiked with 250 ng MTBE standard.

ANALNTICAL PROCEDU RES

NTBE- Metho ] tertZ3uny Erher s measured by ox@ract on using LP A Mathed 5030 toy oved by anaivas using TPy Nethed 8020 wrich urthzes 2
gas chromatograpn 1 GCY cguipped weth a photerontzation detestor [P

™, ‘
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EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

QA/QC REPORT
Attention: Mr, Gary Barker BTEX Analyzed : 07-20-96
Horizon Environmental Matrix: Soil

5011 Golden Foothill Expressway, Ste. 7
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Project: 3002.11
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
PPM PPM PPM PPM
Reporting Limut: 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005
QA/QC PARAMETER
Matrix Blank ND ND ND ND
PERCENT RECOVERIES
Matrix Spike 89% 86% 89% 90%
Matrix Spike 93% 91% 94% 95%
Duplicate

ppm = parts per million = mg/Kg = milligram per kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations befow the reporting limut.

All surrogate recoveries were within 30% of target values.
Spikes & Spike Duplicates were each spiked with 250 ng BTEX standard.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

BTEX- Benzene, toluens, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030 followed by analysis
using E2 4 Methed 8024 whioh utilizes a gas erromatogranh {GC eqipped with 2 photoonization datestor (PID:

™
mw 07-26-96

L\ B
\{.aooyatory Representative Date Reported
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EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

QA/QC REPORT

Attention: Mr. Gary Barker TOG Analyzed :
Horizon Environmental Matrx:

5011 Golden Foothill Expressway, Ste. 7
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

07-19-96
Soil

Project: 3002.11
TOG
PPM
Reporting Limit: 50
QA/QC PARAMETER
Matrix Blank ND
PERCENT RECOVERIES
Laboratory Control Spike 119%
Laboratory Control Spike 91%
Duplicate

ppm = parts per million = mg/Kg = milligram per kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

Spikes & Spike Duplicates were each spiked with 50mg of motor oil.
ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

TOGC-- Total vi anu grzass 1s medsurad gravimetrically by Standard Methou $3208 18th Edivon

Labo\\ratory Representative Date Reported
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4946 Watt Avenue, ¥38

Excelchem North Highlandsz, CA 95660
(916)334-8661

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Environmentat Labs
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EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916} 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Mr. Gary Barker Date Sampled : 07-16-96
Horizon Environmental Date Recetved: 07-19-96
5011 Golden Foothill Expressway, Ste. 7 MTBE Analyzed: 07-24,25-96
El Dorado Hiils, CA 95762 BTEX Analyzed: 07-24,25-96
TPHg Analyzed: 07-24,25-96
Project: 3002.11 Matrix: Water
Ethyl- Total
MTBE Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg
PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB
Reporting Limit: 10.0 10.0 0.5 0.5 50 50
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
W-0716-MW1 267 628 343 5.75 321 222

W(0796440

PPB= Parts per billion = ug/L = micrograms per liter
ND = Not detected, Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

BTEX- Benzene, toluene. cthyibenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEXN) are analvzed by using EPA Method 602 which utlizes a gas
chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photeionization detector (PID).

TPHg-Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are analyzed by using modifted EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a
GC equipped with an FID.

MTBE (Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether)--MTBE is analyzed by EPA Method 602 which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a
photoionization detector (PID).
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EXCELCHEM

ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784
ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Mr. Gary Barker Date Sampled : 07-16-96
Horizon Environmental Date Recetved: 07-19-96
5011 Golden Foothill Expressway, Ste. 7 MTBE Analyzed: 07-24-96
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 BTEX Analyzed: 07-24-96
TPHg Analyzed: 07-24-96
Project: 3002.11 Matrix: Water
Ethyl- Total
MTBE Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg
PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB
Reporting Limit: 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 50 50
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
W-0716-MW2 NR 1.10 ND ND 1.05 ND

W0756441

PPB= Parts per billion = ug/L. = micrograms per liter
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

BTEX~ Benzene, toluene, sthylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are analvzed by using EPA Method 602 which utilizes a gas
chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoicnization detector (PID).

TPHg~Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {low-to-medium boiling points) are analyzed by using modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a
GC equipped with an FID.

MTBE (Methyl Tert-RButyl Ether)-MTBE is analyzed by EPA Method 602 which utilizes a gas chromatograph {(GC) equipped with a
photoiontzation detector (PID).
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EXCELCHEM

ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784
A/QC REPORT

Attention: Mr. Gary Barker Date Analyzed : 07-25-96

Horizon Environmental Matrix: Water

5011 Golden Foothill Expressway, Ste. 7

El Dorado Hills, CA 95762
Project: 3002.11

Ethyl- Total
MTBE Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
: PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB

Reporting Limit: 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
QA/QC PARAMETER
Matrix Blank ND ND ND ND ND
PERCENT RECOVERIES
Matrix Spike 102% 98% 99% 160% 101%
Matrix Spike 107% 98% 100%  101% 102%
Duplicate

ppb = parts per billion = ug/L = microgram per iiter

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting Hmit.

All surrogate recoveries were within 30% of target values.

Spikes & Spike Duplicates were each spiked with 250 ng BTEX standard.
Spikes & Spike Duplicates were each spiked with 250 ng MTBE standard.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

BTEX- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA Method 5030 followsd by analysis
using EPA Method 602 which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization datector (PID) .
MTBE (Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether)-MTBE is analyzed by EPA Method 602 which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a

paotolomzation detecter | PIDN
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EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Mr. Gary Barker Date Sampled: 07-29-96
Horizon Environmental Date Received: 07-31-96
5011 Golden Foothill Expressway, Ste. 7 Date Analyzed : 08-13-96
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 Matrix: Water
Project: 3002.11
TOG
PPM
Reporting Limit: 10
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification:
W-0729-MW-2 ND

W0796734

ppm = parts per million = mg/L = milligrams per Liter.
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations befow the reporting limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

TOG— Total 01l and grease is measured by Standard Method 5520B, 18th Edition.
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EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 9
Roseville, CA 95678
Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784

QA/QC REPORT
Attention: Mr. Gary Barker TOG Analyzed : 08-13-96
Horizon Environmental Matrix: Water

5011 Golden Foothill Expressway, Ste. 7
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Project: 3002.11
TOG
PPM
Reporting Limit: 10
QA/QC PARAMETER
Matrix Blank ND
PERCENT RECOVERIES
Laboratory Control Spike 90%
Laboratory Control Spike 114%
Duplicate

ppm = parts per million = mg/Kg = nulligram per kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

Spikes & Spike Duplicates were each spiked with $0mg of motor oil.
ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

TOG-- Total ol and grease 1s measured grasimetriealiv oy Stanaare dothou 25203 185 Lditon
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